STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 117

The Animal Breeding (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2017/717

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation 2017/717

24. Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2017/717 laying down rules for the application of Regulation (EU) 2016/1012 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the model forms of zootechnical certificates for breeding animals and their germinal products is amended as follows.

Commencement Information

Reg. 24 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Amendments to Articles

- **25.**—(1) In Article 1, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (2) In Article 3, in the heading and in paragraphs 1 and 2, in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
 - (3) After Article 4, omit the words from "This Regulation" to "Member States.".

Commencement Information

I2 Reg. 25 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Amendments to Annex 1

- **26.**—(1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Section A—
 - (a) in footnote (4), in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom F1...";
- [F2(aa) in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex";]
- [F3(b) in footnote (5), for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";

- (c) in the notes, in the first bullet point for the words from "at least one" to the end substitute "English, and other languages may also appear.]
- [F4(3) In Sections B, C and D—
 - (a) in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex";
 - (b) in footnotes (7) and (8), for "Union" in each place where it occurs substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (c) in the notes, in the first bullet, for the words from "at least one" to the end substitute "English, and other languages may also appear.]

F5(4)																
F6(5)																

Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in reg. 26(2)(a) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(a)(ii)
- F2 Reg. 26(2)(aa) inserted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(a)(i)
- F3 Reg. 26(2)(b)(c) substituted for reg. 26(2)(b) (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(a)(iii)
- Reg. 26(3) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(b)
- F5 Reg. 26(4) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(c)
- F6 Reg. 26(5) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(19)(c)

Commencement Information

I3 Reg. 26 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

[F7Amendments to Annex 2

- **27.**—(1) Annex 2 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Section A—
 - (a) in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex";
 - (b) in footnote (4), for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (c) in the notes, in the first bullet, for the words from "at least one" to the end substitute "English, and other languages may also appear.
- (3) In Sections B, C, and D—

- (a) in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex";
- (b) in footnote (5), for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (c) in the notes, in the first bullet, for the words from "at least one" to the end substitute "English, and other languages may also appear.]

Textual Amendments

F7 Reg. 27 substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(20)

Commencement Information

Reg. 27 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Amendments to Annex 3

- **28.**—(1) Annex 3 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading to Annex 3, the headings to Sections A, B, C and D and the headings to the tables in those Sections, in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- [^{F8}(3) In Sections A, B, C and D, in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex".]

Textual Amendments

F8 Reg. 28(3) substituted for reg. 28(3)(4) (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(21)

Commencement Information

Reg. 28 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Amendments to Annex 4

- **29.**—(1) Annex 4 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading to Annex 4, the headings to Sections A, B, C and D and the headings to the tables in those Sections, in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- [^{F9}(3) In Sections A, B, C and D, in the table, in the first row, omit "All EU official languages of the zootechnical certificates, including footnotes and notes, are available in EUR-Lex".]

Textual Amendments

F9 Reg. 29(3) inserted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1388), regs. 1(2)(a), 28(22)

Commencement Information

I6 Reg. 29 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Animal Breeding (Amendment)
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019, PART 4.